

No. 22-1074

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

GEORGE SHEETZ,

Petitioner,

v.

COUNTY OF EL DORADO,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the California Court of Appeal,
Third Appellate District**

**BRIEF OF CALIFORNIA HOUSING DEFENSE
FUND, CALIFORNIA YIMBY, AND YES IN MY
BACK YARD AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Darren Teshima
Counsel of Record
Timothy Duncheon
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP
415 Mission St, 54th Floor
San Francisco, CA 94105
(415) 591-7094
dteshima@cov.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae
California Housing
Defense Fund, California
YIMBY, and Yes In My
Back Yard*

November 20, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. California Faces a Devastating Housing Crisis.	4
II. The Crisis Is Getting Worse Because California’s Impact Fees Lack the Requisite “Nexus” and “Rough Proportionality” to the Impacts of Housing.	10
A. Impact fees in California do not have “nexus” and “rough proportionality” to the impacts of new housing.....	10
B. Disproportionately high impact fees exacerbate the housing crisis.....	15
C. State law continues to provide no remedy.	17
III. The “Rough Proportionality” Test Requires Considering Government Revenue From New Housing.	20
A. Local governments must consider the extent to which the costs of new housing are already paid for.....	21
B. New housing offsets costs by directly increasing local government revenue.....	23

1.	After new housing is built, it automatically generates a stream of new revenue.	23
2.	California's Proposition 13 further maximizes the revenue from new housing.	27
	CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>AMCAL Chico LLC v. Chico Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 57 Cal. App. 5th 122 (Ct. App. 2020)	19
<i>Armstrong v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 40 (1960)	11
<i>Boatworks, LLC v. City of Alameda</i> , 35 Cal. App. 5th 290 (Ct. App. 2019)	18
<i>Dolan v. City of Tigard</i> , 512 U.S. 374 (1994)	11, 21, 26
<i>EEOC v. Waffle House, Inc.</i> , 534 U.S. 279 (2002)	22
<i>Ehrlich v. City of Culver City</i> , 911 P.2d 429 (Cal. 1996)	13
<i>Goodrich v. City of Los Angeles</i> , No. B216421, 2010 WL 797539 (Cal. Ct. App. Mar. 10, 2010)	24
<i>Home Builders Assn. of Tulare/Kings Ctys., Inc. v. City of Lemoore</i> , 185 Cal. App. 4th 554 (Ct. App. 2010)	14, 18, 19, 26
<i>Koontz v. St. Johns River Water Mgmt. Dist.</i> , 570 U.S. 595 (2013)	3, 10, 11, 17, 20, 21, 22, 26

<i>Mhany Mgmt., Inc. v. Cnty. of Nassau</i> , 819 F.3d 581 (2d Cir. 2016)	6
<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 576 U.S. 743 (2015).....	25
<i>Nollan v. California Coastal Comm'n</i> , 483 U.S. 825 (1987).....	11, 22
<i>Nordlinger v. Hahn</i> , 505 U.S. 1 (1992).....	28
<i>Penn Central Transp. Co. v. New York City</i> , 438 U.S. 104 (1978).....	26
<i>San Remo Hotel L.P. v. City & Cnty. of San Francisco</i> , 41 P.3d 87 (Cal. 2002).....	18
<i>Tanimura & Antle Fresh Foods, Inc. v. Salinas Union High Sch. Dist.</i> , 34 Cal. App. 5th 775 (Ct. App. 2019)	19
<i>Tyler v. Hennepin Cnty., Minnesota</i> , 598 U.S. 631 (2023).....	11, 13
<i>Vill. of Euclid, Ohio v. Ambler Realty Co.</i> , 272 U.S. 365 (1926).....	29

Statutes

Cal. Gov't Code	
§ 65852.2.....	17
§ 65940.1.....	18
§ 66001.....	17, 18
§ 66006.....	17, 18
§ 66016.5.....	18
§ 66019.....	17, 18

Legislative Materials

A.B. 516 (Cal. 2023).....	19
A.B. 602 (Cal. 2021).....	18

Constitutional Provisions

Cal. Const. art. 13A, § 1	27
Cal. Const. art. 13A, § 2	27

Other Authorities

Andrey Yushkov, Tax Found., <i>Where Do People Pay the Most in Property Taxes?</i> (Sept. 12, 2023), https://perma.cc/M9JH-XW6J	23
Apartment List, <i>More than Half of All Renters Are “Cost-Burdened” According to New Census Data</i> (Oct. 17, 2023), https://perma.cc/46QN-PTYX	7

Auditor-Controller, Los Angeles Cty.,
Tax Rate Area Lookup,
<https://perma.cc/ED9W-UUNX>..... 24

Brion Econ. Inc., *Final Nexus Study: Park
and Recreation Residential Impact Fee
2020 Update - City of Pasadena*,
<https://perma.cc/F47G-26Z3> 13

Cal. Air Res. Bd., *2022 Scoping Plan
Appendix E: Sustainable and
Equitable Communities* (Nov. 2022),
<https://perma.cc/P65Y-9S5W> 9

Cal. Dep’t of Hous. & Comm. Dev., *HCD
Dashboard – Construction – Structures*,
<https://perma.cc/7MY7-9GVS> 17

Cal. Energy Comm’n, *Transforming
Transportation*,
<https://perma.cc/SQ4Z-GDZW> 9

Cal. Legis. Analyst’s Off., *California’s
High Housing Costs: Causes and
Consequences* (2015),
<https://perma.cc/98R5-2W3V> 5

Cal. Legis. Analyst, *Understanding
California’s Property Taxes* (Nov. 2012),
<https://perma.cc/LT4L-DU89>; 23

Cal. Property Tax Map,
<https://perma.cc/V4FB-KJ22>; 28

Christopher S. Elmendorf et al., <i>State Administrative Review of Local Constraints on Housing Development: Improving the California Model</i> , 63 Ariz. L. Rev. 609 (2021).....	6
<i>City of Fremont Development Impact Fees</i> (June 13, 2023), https://perma.cc/P3JL-F6CY	16
Hans Johnson et al., Public Policy Inst. of California, <i>What’s Behind California’s Recent Population Decline—and Why It Matters</i> (Oct. 2023), https://perma.cc/43DB-VX3Z	7
Hayley Raetz et al., Turner Ctr. for Hous. Innovation, <i>Residential Impact Fees in California</i> (Aug. 2019), https://perma.cc/VZ3E-BVGV	12, 15, 16
John Landis et al., Cal. Dep’t. of Hous. & Comm. Dev., <i>Pay to Play: Residential Development Fees in California Cities and Counties, 1999</i> (Aug. 2001), https://perma.cc/94PG-F49S	11, 12, 15, 16
Jonathan Woetzel et al., McKinsey Global Inst., <i>Closing California’s Housing Gap</i> (Oct. 24, 2016), https://perma.cc/PV7W-SAWN	5
Josh Patoka, <i>Average Rent by State</i> , https://perma.cc/Z6XD-JWXQ	4

Karen Chapple et al., Next 10 & UC Berkeley, Ctr. for Cmty. Innovation, <i>Rebuilding for a Resilient Recovery Planning in California’s Wildland Urban Interface</i> (June 2021), https://perma.cc/W99T-MTJ8	10
Katherine Levine Einstein et al., <i>Neighborhood Defenders</i> (2020).....	6
LAUSD Developer Fee Program Office, https://perma.cc/5HT4-CACX	25
Los Angeles County Assessor Portal, AIN 2357-027-007, https://perma.cc/X48L-325E	24
Margot Kushel et al, UCSF Benioff Homelessness & Hous. Init., <i>Toward a New Understanding: The California Statewide Study of People Experiencing Homelessness</i> (June 2023), https://perma.cc/GB37-9JCS	8
Marisol Cuellar Mejia et al, <i>California’s Housing Divide</i> , Public Policy Inst. of Cal. (May 13, 2022), https://perma.cc/D5HA-4M47	8
Nat’l Law Ctr. on Homelessness & Poverty, <i>Don’t Count On It: How the HUD Point-in-Time Count Underestimates the Homelessness Crisis in America</i> (2017), https://perma.cc/UN77-QUFH	8

Richard Rothstein, <i>The Color of Law: A Forgotten History of How Our Government Segregated America</i> (2017)	9
<i>San Francisco Is No Longer the Most Expensive Large Bay Area City to Buy a Home</i> , S.F. Chron. (Sept. 23, 2023), https://perma.cc/N6X9-NQK8	17
Sarah Mawhorter et al., Terner Ctr. for Hous. Innovation, <i>It All Adds Up: The Cost of Housing Development Fees in Seven California Cities</i> (Mar. 2018), https://perma.cc/SV9J-JGZ7	14, 15, 16
<i>September Home Sales and Price Report</i> (Oct. 18, 2023), https://perma.cc/2QPL-349Z	5
U.S. Census, <i>Poverty in the United States: 2022</i> , https://perma.cc/6DWA-T4KB	7
U.S. Dep't of Hous. & Urban Dev., <i>The 2022 Annual Homelessness Assessment Report to Congress</i> , https://perma.cc/6TZC-NQZX	8
Vicki L. Been, <i>Impact Fees and Housing Affordability</i> , 8 <i>Cityscape</i> 139 (2005).....	12
Zillow, <i>Property Details</i> , https://www.zillow.com/homes/315-Lowell-Ave-Palo-Alto,-CA-94301_rb/19496554_zpid/	28

Zillow, Property Details,
https://www.zillow.com/homes/301-Lowell-Ave-Palo-Alto,-CA-94301_rb/19496555_zpid/28
